
Zoning Commission September 1, 2022  Page  1 
ZV/PDD-2022-00120  Winchester Assemblage PUD 

 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 
 

Application No.: ZV/PDD-2022-00120 
Application Name: Winchester Assemblage PUD  
Control No./Name: 2021-00123 (6690 S Military Trl.) 
Applicant: William Kennedy 

6690 S Military Trail LLC 
MG3 Alf Military LLC 
Ray Marcinkoski 

Pulte Home Company, LLC - Aimee   
Caarlson 
George Homrich 

Owners: William Kennedy 
6690 S Military Trail LLC 
Mg3 Alf Military LLC 

Ray Marcinkoski 
George Homrich 

Agent: Insite Studio - Brian  Terry 
Telephone No.: (561) 249-0940 
Project Manager: Jerome Ottey, Senior Site Planner 

TITLE:  a Type 2 Variance  REQUEST:  to eliminate the Compatibility and Type 1 Incompatibility Buffers 
(north, east, and west property lines of preserve area) on 27.21 acres 

TITLE:  an Official Zoning Map Amendment REQUEST:  to allow a rezoning from the Agricultural 
Residential (AR) Zoning District to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Zoning District on 27.21 acres 
 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: The proposed requests are for the 27.21-acre Winchester Assemblage PUD 
development.  The site is currently developed with four Single Family Dwellings. 

The request will modify the zoning from the Agricultural Residential (AR) Zoning District to the Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) Zoning District in order to allow for the development of 210 Townhouse 
Residential units.  In addition, a Type 2 Variance is proposed to eliminate a portion of the Landscape 
Buffers along the north, east and west property lines of the preserve located to the north of Canal L-17.  
The Preliminary Subdivision Plan (PSBP) indicates 210 Townhouse units and accessory recreation areas. 
A total of 706 parking spaces are provided with access to the development from Military Trail. 
 
SITE DATA: 
Location: East side of S. Military Trail approx. 0.3 miles north of Hypoluxo Road. 

Property Control Number(s)  00-42-45-01-00-000-5111; 00-42-45-01-00-000-5150; 
00-42-45-01-00-000-5040; 00-42-45-01-00-000-5110; 
00-42-45-01-00-000-5170; 00-42-45-01-00-000-5230 

Future Land Use Designation: High Residential (HR-8) and Medium Residential (MR-5) 

Existing Zoning District: Agricultural Residential (AR) 

Proposed Zoning District: Planned Unit Development (PUD)  

Total Acreage: 27.21 acres 

Tier: Urban/Suburban  

Overlay District: N/A  

Neighborhood Plan: N/A  

CCRT Area: N/A  

Municipalities within 1 Mile Atlantis, Boynton Beach, Greenacres  

Future Annexation Area Lantana  

Commission District District 2, Vice Mayor Gregg K. Weiss 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the requests subject to the Conditions of Approval 
as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received no contact from the public 
regarding this application. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY: There are six (6) parcels contained in this application. Four (4) are currently 
developed with Single Family Residential dwellings, with two (2) being vacant. There have been no prior 
zoning approvals for the properties. 
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SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
 
NORTH:  
 FLU Designation: High Residential (HR-8)  
 Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (Medium Density) District (RM)  
 Supporting: Residential (Winchester Rezone, Control No 1989-00047) 
  
SOUTH:  
 FLU Designation: High Residential (HR-8)  
 Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (Medium Density) District (RM)  
 Supporting: Institutional (Trails Charter School, Control No 2013-00085)  
   
EAST:  
 FLU Designation: Medium Residential (MR-5)  
 Zoning District: Agricultural Residential District (AR)  
 Supporting: Residential Single Family 
    
WEST:  
 FLU Designation: Commercial, with an underlying MR-5 (C/5)  
 Zoning District: Multiple Use Planned Development District (MUPD)  
 Supporting: Vacant (Michael Gilley, Control No 2009-02300)  
   
 FLU Designation: Commercial High, with an underlying MR-5 (CH/5)  
 Zoning District: Multiple Use Planned Development District (MUPD)  
 Supporting: Commercial (Mangone and Spirk Self-Storage MUPD, Control No 1987-00134)  
   

TYPE II VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Type 2 Variance Standards: The Applicant is proposing to eliminate the requirement for landscape buffers 
along the north, east and west boundaries of the proposed preservation area to the north. This area will 
act as a buffer between the proposed PUD and the residential uses to the north and northeast, and will 
allow for the preservation of native vegetation. Native vegetation is required to be preserved in place, 
mitigated or relocated. The Applicant has decided to preserve the existing vegetation in the same location. 
The purpose and intent of a landscape buffer is to mitigate any potential environmental, aesthetic, 
compatibility and other impacts between uses. The preservation area will allow for valuable native 
vegetation to be preserved in place and exceeds the minimum 8 to 10 foot buffer width requirement per 
Art 7. Provision of additional landscaping to satisfy the requirement for landscape buffers would therefore, 
be unnecessary. 
 
 

ULDC Article Required Proposed Variance 

7.C.2.B.3 
Landscape 
Requirements 

8' Compatibility Buffer along 
the north and west boundary 
of the preserve area  

0' north and west property 
lines of the portion of the 
property north of the LWDD 
L-17 Canal 

- 8' north and west 
property lines of the 
portion of the property 
north of the LWDD L-17 
Canal 

7.C.2.C.3 
Landscape 
Requirements 

10' Type 1 Incompatibility 
Buffer along the east 
boundary of the preserve 
area 

0' east property line of the 
portion of the property north 
of the LWDD L-17 Canal 

-10' east property line of 
the portion of the property 
north of the LWDD L-17 
Canal 

 
When considering a Development Order application for a Type 2 Variance, the Zoning Commission shall 
consider Standards a through g listed under Article 2.B.7.E.6, Standards for Zoning or Subdivision 
Variance.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are as indicated below.  A Type 2 Variance that fails to meet 
any of these Standards shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved.  
 
a.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the parcel of land, building, 

or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures, or buildings in the 
same district: 

 
YES: The special condition and circumstance that exist for the subject site is that the location of the 
vegetated area abuts portions of the north, east and west property lines, north of the LWDD L-17 Canal, 
and consists of a range of native vegetation. Native vegetation is required to be preserved in place, 
pursuant to the requirements of Art. 14, Environmental Standards.  The addition of a vegetative 
incompatibility and compatibility buffer in these areas would have an impact on the preservation of the 
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existing vegetation.  The preserved vegetation would remain in the same location, thereby allowing the 
area to also act as a buffer between the residential uses to the north and east.  
 
b.  Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the Applicant: 
 
YES: The special circumstance and condition of the location of the native vegetation do not result from the 
actions of the Applicant.  This area being preserved is a natural area of the parcel, with native vegetation, 
pursuant to the requirements of Art. 14 of the ULDC.  The Applicant requests that the existing natural area 
be preserved and act as a buffer without having to provide additional vegetation to satisfy the buffer 
requirements of Art. 7.C.2., Types of Landscape Buffer. 
 
c.  Granting the Variance shall not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied by 

the Plan and this Code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same district: 
 
YES: Granting the Variance will not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied by the Plan and 
the Code to other parcels of land. All developments are required to provide landscape buffers along the 
property lines to mitigate impacts to adjacent parcels. The preserve area that is required to remain in place 
pursuant to Art. 14, will satisfy this requirement as the vegetation currently exists and acts as a buffer 
between the residential uses to the north and northeast, and the subject site. A Condition has been added 
for the trees required within the eliminated buffer to be planted throughout the site to enhance the natural 
and built environment. 
 
d.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Code would 

deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same 
district, and would work an unnecessary and undue hardship: 

 
YES: Literal interpretation and enforcement of the buffer requirements for this area of the subject site would 
require that the Applicant provide additional landscaping within the existing vegetated area. Per Art. 7.C.2., 
Types of Landscape Buffer, the north and east boundary of the proposed preserve area would require a 
minimum 8 foot landscape buffer, and the east side requiring a minimum 10 foot buffer. Art. 7.C.2, also 
provides specific requirements for the spacing of trees, type of tree planted and, quantity and spacing of 
shrubs.  These additional provisions would possibly result in the existing vegetation within the proposed 
preserve area being affected by additional vegetation or relocation of existing native vegetation to meet 
the Code requirements. Provision of additional buffering within an already heavily vegetated area would 
result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the Applicant, and possibly the existing vegetation itself. 
 
e. Granting the Variance is the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the parcel of land, building, or structure: 
 
YES: Granting the Variance will allow for the Applicant to utilize the proposed preserve area as a landscape 
buffer for portions of the north, east and west property lines, north of the LWDD C-17 canal.  The buffer 
requirements of Art. 7.C.2, will be satisfied through the existing preserve area and will be beyond the 
requirements of the Code in terms of the width of the vegetated area. Granting the Variance is therefore, 
the minimum Variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the parcel of land. 
 
f.  Granting the Variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies 

of the Plan and this Code: 
 
YES: As mentioned above, new developments are required to provide landscape buffers along the 
property lines to reduce the possible impacts to adjacent lands. The existing vegetated area to the 
northeast of the development is proposed to be preserved in place. Per Art. 14.C.1.A, Goals, the first goal 
of the Vegetation Preservation and Protection Chapter relates to the avoidance of unnecessary destruction 
of native vegetation. The preserve area will fully satisfy this goal through this Variance request.  This 
preserve area will also act as a buffer and satisfy the buffer requirements of the Code for portions of the 
north, east and west property lines for that portion of the property north of the LWDD L-17 canal, adjacent 
to the residential uses to the north and northeast. Granting the Variance will therefore, be consistent with 
the purposes, goals, objective and policies of the Plan and this Code. 
 
g.  Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 

the public welfare: 
 
YES: Granting the Variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to public 
welfare as the buffer requirements along portions of the north, east and west property lines will be satisfied 
and exceeded through the proposed preservation area. This will allow adequate protection for the 
residential uses abutting the proposed preserve area. Allowing the vegetation to be preserved in place to 
satisfy the buffer requirements of the northeast portion of the subject site, will reduce the impacts on the 
adjacent parcels during construction activities on the site. 
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CLASS A CONDITIONAL USE SUMMARY: 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order 
Amendment: 
 
When considering a Development Order application for a Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional Use, 
excluding Conditional Use requests for Density Bonus pursuant to Art. 5.G.1, Workforce Housing Program 
(WHF), or a Development Order Amendment, the BCC and ZC shall utilize the Standards a – h listed in 
Article 2.B.7.B, Standards.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are indicated below.  A Conditional Use, 
Rezoning to PDD or TDD, or Development Order Amendment that fails to meet any of these Standards 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved. 
 
a. Consistency with the Plan – The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 

goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural intensities 
and densities, and intensities of use. 

 
o Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use Amendments, 
densities and intensities of use. 
 
o Prior Land Use Amendments: A 12.41-acre portion of the overall 27.212-acre site was included 
within Ordinance 2008-21,which, was for a larger 20.63-acre area which amended the future land use 
designation from Medium Residential, 5 units per acre (MR-5) to High Residential, 8 units per acre (HR-
8), and contained one condition as follows: 
1. The Master Plan and final site plan for this property shall clearly indicate cross access easements with 
the proposed commercial development to the south (Application LGA 2008-04) and a shared access road 
to Military Trail along the property line separating the two developments. In addition, the road easement 
on the east of this property shall line up with the existing Nova Road easement. 
 
A Planning Director Letter of Determination was issued on February 28, 2022 (Exhibit E), stating the due 
to changed circumstances since 2008, the condition in Ordinance 2008-021 was no longer implementable 
nor necessary due to changed circumstances that have occurred since the adoption of the amendment in 
2008.  The intent of the condition was to address access to other parcels adjacent to the subject 
amendment, and prevent them from being isolated.  By incorporating the parcels between the subject 
amendment and Military Trail, the reason for the condition has been resolved. 
 
o Density and Workforce Housing Program (WHP): The subject site contains no prior approvals. The 
current request seeks approval for 210 total units including includes a 25% (42 dwelling unit) Workforce 
Housing Density Bonus.  For the purposes of the density calculation, 15.53 acres of MR-5 (15.53 ac x 5 
du/ac = 77.65 units) and 11.34 acres of HR-8 (11.34 ac. 8 du/ac = 90.72 units) land use designations were 
used, yielding a maximum of 168.37 units (77.65+90.72 = 168.37 units) under the land use designations 
prior to tabulating any density bonuses.  The request for 210 units on the subject 27.212 acres, with the 
HR-8 and MR-5 Future Land Use designations, and utilizing the Limited Incentive Development Option, 
was achieved as follows: 
 
Standard, Max & Bonus Density:   Workforce Housing (WHP): 
 
130.16 Standard units     3.25 WHP units (2.5%) 
38.21 Maximum units     3.06 WHP units (8%) 
42.09 WHP Bonus (25%)    7.16 WHP units (17%) 
210.46 or 210 (rounded down) units total 13.47 or 13 required WHP (rounded down) 
 
Per the WHP requirements, the request is obligated to designate and deed restrict a minimum of 13 units 
as Workforce Housing. The Applicant is choosing to utilize the In Lieu payment option, per ULDC 
Art.5.G.1.C.4.d., which for a Townhouse product would be $105,300 per required WHP unit for a total of 
$1,368,900 (13 X $105,300 for townhouses = $1,368,900 total).  The payment is required prior to the 
release of 50% of the building permits.  Effective September 29, 2021, the in lieu fees are $126,360 for 
Single Family, $105,300 for Townhouses, and $78,975 for Multifamily units. 
 
o Special Overlay District/Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The site is not located within any 
neighborhood plans, overlays or plan study areas as identified in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 

Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 
 
The requests for this application include a rezoning to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Zoning District 
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and Type 2 Variances to eliminate the required buffers along the north, east and west property lines of the 
northern portion of the property north of the LWDD L-13 canal.  The application includes 210 Townhouse 
units, 1.14 acres of recreation, a total of 3.72 acres of preserve area, a 4.03 acre lake tract, and 706 
provided parking spaces. 
 
o Design Objectives and Performance Standards: As the subject sites are being rezoned to the 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Zoning District, the project was required to meet the Design Objectives 
and Performance Standards for a Planned Development, Art. 3.E and a PUD, Art. 3.E.2.  The Applicant 
has provided the necessary design features which include: a continuous non-vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation system which connects the residential to the recreational amenities and other land 
improvements that meet the intent of the Code as described in Figure 4, Preliminary Subdivision Plan 
(PSBP).  The project has also incorporated the natural environment by dedicating 3.72 acres as preserve.  
As indicated on the PSBP, decorative pavement has been provided at all four corners of the development 
and a fountain within the 2.62-acre lake. The PSBP also indicates a bus shelter at the entrance of the 
development for school buses. A Condition of Approval has been added for an auto-turn analysis to be 
provided at the time of Final Development Review Officer to ensure maneuverability of the school bus 
within that area. 
 
o Property Development Regulations: Per Table 3.E.2.D., PUD Property Development Regulations, 
the subject site is required to outline how the proposed development will meet the minimum PDRs.  As the 
PUD will consist of Townhouse units, the PDRs per Table. 3.D.2.A., Townhouse Property Development 
Regulations for lot width, depth, maximum height, building coverage and setbacks/separations are required 
to be utilized.  The proposed development meets all minimum PDRs, as outlined in the PDR chart on the 
PSBP (Figure 4). 
 
o Workforce Housing: The Applicant has received a density bonus of 13 units through the Limited 
Incentive option of the Workforce Housing Program to make up the proposed 210 Townhouse units.  No 
Workforce units will be built, however, as the Applicant has decided to pay the in lieu fee instead of 
providing the units. 
 
o Access: Access and frontage of the subject site is proposed to be from South Military Trail. South 
Military Trail is a Collector Street, which satisfies the requirement of Art. 3.E.1.C.2.a., Access and 
Circulation. 
 
o Parking: The proposed PUD requires a total of 428 parking spaces for the residential and recreation 
pods. The Applicant has proposed 706 parking spaces with 688 spaces dedicated to the residential pod 
and 18 dedicated to the recreation pod. Parking for the residential component will consist of 420 driveway 
spaces and 268 garage spaces. 
 
o Recreational Amenities: The proposed development is required to designate 1.26 acres for 
recreational purposes. The Applicant seeks to reduce this requirement by 10% pursuant to Art. 5.B.2.B.4, 
Reduction in Recreation Land Area. The reduction would result in 1.14 acres of recreation area and is 
subject to approval from the Parks and Recreation Department. The proposed recreation pod will include 
a 350 sq.ft. Cabana, which will also house the mail kiosk, a 2000 sq.ft. Swimming pool, a playground and 
18 parking spaces. Within the 2.01-acre Preserve area, a walking path will be provided to allow for 
additional passive recreational activity for residents. 

 
o Landscape/Buffering: The PSBP indicates a 20 foot R-O-W Buffer along the west property line 
adjacent to South Military Trail.  Along the north property line, a 10 foot Type 2 Incompatibility buffer is 
proposed.  As the proposed Townhouse development is compatible with the Multifamily residential use to 
the north, a Compatibility buffer is required. A Condition of Approval has been added to the Resolution for 
the PSBP to be revised to reflect the correct buffer type.  The Applicant has requested a Type 2 Variance 
to eliminate the required landscape buffers for the north, east and west boundaries of the northern preserve 
area. Along the eastern property line, a 10 foot landscape buffer is proposed to buffer the Single Family 
residential uses. To the south, the Applicant has proposed a 15 foot buffer to allow for protection from the 
existing Institutional use. Along the eastern boundary of the Recreation Pod, a 15 foot buffer is provided 
to protect the adjacent Townhouse units. 
 
o Signs: The Applicant has submitted a Preliminary Master Sign Plan (Figure 6) that meets the 
requirements of Art. 8, Signage. The Applicant intends to install two Entrance Signs along South Military 
Trail that will be a maximum eight feet in height and 60 square feet (sq.ft.) in sign face area. 
 
c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses – The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 

generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 
land proposed for development. 

 
The proposed rezoning from the Agricultural Residential (AR) Zoning District to the PUD Zoning District 
will allow for the development of 210 Townhouse residential units.  The proposed Townhouse use is 
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generally compatible and consistent with the surrounding residential, institutional and commercial uses.  
To the north of the subject site is a 300-unit Multifamily development within the Residential Multifamily 
(RM) Zoning District, with a special exception for a Planned Residential Development.  To the south of the 
subject site is an Institutional use of a Charter School.  To the east are two Single Family residential uses 
and to the west are two Multiple Use Planned Developments (MUPDs), currently developed with 
commercial uses of Outdoor Entertainment and Self Service Storage. 
 
d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact – The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse effects, 

including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 
 
The Applicant has proposed the required buffers, per Art. 7, along the property lines to minimize the visual 
impacts on adjacent properties.  As mentioned the existing vegetated area to the north east of the subject 
site will remain as preserve area, and allows for additional buffering that exceeds the requirements of the 
Code. Approximately 138 feet of additional separation is also proposed between the development area of 
the proposed development and the property line of the Multifamily development to the north.  Through the 
provision of the required landscape buffer and additional separation, Staff concurs that the proposed 
design of the development will not have an adverse effect on the adjacent lands. 
 
e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact – The proposed use and design minimizes 

environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 
vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

 
o Vegetation Protection: The site currently supports:  

(1) low-density residential uses and accessory structures; and,  
(2)  vacant areas with heavily-vegetated sections. There are native vegetation species (Pines, 
Oaks, Strangler Figs, Sabal Palms, etc.) that exist throughout the parcels which collectively 
represent the proposed project area.  

The Applicant has attempted to minimize impacts to native vegetation by modifying the site configuration, 
e.g. reconfiguring the lake shape, modifying the location of proposed infrastructure, etc. Native vegetation 
that cannot be preserved in place is being either relocated or mitigated.  There are 563 native trees to be 
relocated, consisting of Oaks, Ficus Aurea and Palms.  There are 780 native trees to be mitigated with the 
replanting of 2802 tree mitigation credits.  Additionally, based on the Environment Assessment's FLUCCs 
Map (June 2022) the project is required to provide a 25% preserve set-a-side, as pursuant to the ULDC, 
Article 14.C.7.C.5.  There are two proposed preserve areas, one in the north-east corner of the project 
(1.71 acres), which is contiguous to another preserve to the north on another project and another proposed 
preserve that is south of the proposed Recreation Pod, north of the proposed water management tract 
(2.01 acres). A total of 3.72 acres of preserve area will be set-a-side for preservation, to be subject to a 
conservation easement. The proposed preserve area that is adjacent to the proposed water management 
tract contains a 5' mulched pathway to be utilized for preserve maintenance (i.e., exotic vegetation control 
and refuse removal) and offer a passive education and recreation pathway for residents. The square 
footage associated with the 5' mulched pathway will not count towards the 25% preserve set-a-side 
requirement  
 
o Endangered, Threatened, And Species Of Concern: No endangered, threatened or species of 
concern were observed on the parcel. 
 
o Wellfield Protection Zone: The property is not located within a Wellfield Protection Zone.  
 
o Irrigation Conservation Concerns And Surface Water: All new installations of automatic irrigation 
systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation during 
periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape Irrigation 
Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non stormwater discharge or the 
maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater system 
is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93 15. 
 
o Environmental Impacts: There are no significant environmental issues associated with this petition 
beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 
 
f. Development Patterns – The proposed use or amendment will result in a logical, orderly and 

timely development pattern. 
 
The proposed rezoning to a PUD to allow for a 210-unit Townhouse development will result in a logical, 
orderly and timely development pattern. The location of the proposed PUD has frontage on South Military 
Trail which is a logical location for the development and is consistent with the current development pattern 
in the area. Approximately 400 feet south of the subject site, a MUPD is proposed with a mix of residential 
and commercial uses.  To the north is the existing Multifamily development with commercial uses to the 
west and southwest.  To the east, northeast and southeast exists a mix of high and low density residential 
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uses. The proposed development will provide additional housing opportunities that are contemplated by 
the Comprehensive Plan and complements the existing zoning districts and uses, and will be consistent 
with development pattern of the area. 
 
g. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 
(Adequate Public Facility Standards). 
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:  
 
The proposed 210 dwelling unit Townhome development is expected to generate 1537 net daily trips, 97 
net AM peak hour trips, and 118 net PM peak hour trips. The build out of the project is expected to 
happen by 2026. 
 
The project meets the Traffic Performance Standards (TPS). The intersections of Hypoluxo Rd/Military 
Trail and Lantana Rd/Military Trail need improvements to correct the background deficiency, without the 
proposed project traffic. 
 
ADJACENT ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (PM PEAK) 
Segment: Military Trail from Lantana Rd to Hypoluxo Rd 
Existing count: Northbound=1436, Southbound=1296 
Background growth: Northbound=418, Southbound=405 
Project Trips: Northbound=37, Southbound=37 
Total Traffic: Northbound=1891, Southbound=1738 
Present laneage: 3 in each direction 
Assured laneage: 3 in each direction  
LOS “D” capacity: 2680 per direction  
Projected level of service: Better than LOS D in both 
directions 
 
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:  
This project meets the requirements of the Florida 
Department of Health. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION:  
Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment.  
The subject development is located within the boundaries of 
PBC Fire Station 43. 
   
SCHOOL IMPACTS: 
In accordance with the adopted Coordinated Planning 
Interlocal Agreement, a School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) for 222 multi-family residential 
units had been approved on February 28, 2022 (SCAD Case #21121501D).  The subject property is 
located in SAC 231A. 
 
This project is estimated to generate approximately fifty (50) public school students.  The schools currently 
serving this project area are: Starlight Cove Elementary School, Tradewinds Middle School and Santaluces 
Community High School. 
 
The School Capacity Availability Determination (SCAD) analysis for this application has determined that 
the proposal would exacerbate capacity deficiencies at the District high school level.  The additional fifteen 
(15) high school students generated by this proposal will increase the utilization percentage of Santaluces 
Community High School to 121%.   
 
The revised Preliminary Site Plan (dated 07/14/22) shows one (1) 10' by 15' public school bus shelter 
location.  A bus shelter condition of approval has been applied to this request. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION: 
Project proposes 210 dwelling units, requiring 1.26 acres of onsite recreation, with 1.134 acres of onsite 
recreation are provided.  The Parks and Recreation Department has granted a 10% reduction in recreation 
area therefore, the recreational requirement has been satisfied.  
 
h. Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 

circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the amendment. 
 
As indicated in the Applicant’s Justification Statement, there have been an influx of new residents to Palm 
Beach County, especially over the past two years.  As the County continues to grow, there has been a 
need for housing to keep pace with the growth. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the changed 
conditions of the surrounding area, where the AR zoning district is being changed to allow for more 
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commercial and higher density residential uses. This has been demonstrated by the recent rezoning from 
the AR Zoning District to the MUPD Zoning District on the site located at the northeast corner of South 
Military Trail and Hypoluxo Road. The Applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated changed circumstances 
that necessitate the proposed request for the rezoning. 
 

CONCLUSION: Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Art. 2.B and determined there is balance 
between the need for change and the potential impacts generated by the change. Therefore, Staff is 
recommending approval of the requests. Staff has determined that any potential impacts will be adequately 
addressed subject to the Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C-1 
 
Type 2 Variance - Concurrent 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The Development Order for this concurrent Variance shall be tied to the Time Limitations of the 
Development Order for ZV/PDD-2022-00120. The Property Owner shall secure a Building Permit or 
Commencement of Development to vest this Variance. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
2. Development of the site is limited to the site design approved by the Zoning Commission.  The approved 
Master, and Subdivision Plans are dated July 14, 2022.  All modifications to the Development Order must 
be approved by the  Zoning Commission, unless the proposed changes are required to meet Conditions 
of Approval. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
3. At time of application for a Building Permit, the Property Owner shall provide a copy of this Variance 
approval along with copies of the approved Plans to the Building Division. (ONGOING: BUILDING 
DIVISION - Zoning) 
 
LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR 
1. Prior to Final approval by the Development Review Officer, the Regulating Plan shall be revised to show 
the trees required in the eliminated landscape buffers, relocated throughout the site. (DRO:ZONING - 
Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zoning Commission relied upon the oral and written representations of 
the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  Deviations from 
or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the Zoning Commission 
for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a. The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or Revocation 
of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of any other 
Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  the 
Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development Code 
at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably related 
to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d. Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1. All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C-2 
 

PDD- Residential Planned Development District 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Master, Subdivision, Master Sign and Regulating Plans are dated July 14, 2022. 
Modifications to the Development Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the 
uses or site design beyond the authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified 
Land Development Code, must be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. (ONGOING: 
ZONING - Zoning) 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards, the Property Owner shall be 
restricted to the following phasing schedule: 
a. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2026, or as amended.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request.  
This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified Land 
Development Code. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall construct a directional median opening on Military Trail in front of the proposed 
project entrance, prohibiting eastbound and westbound left turn out movements. 
 
This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainage improvements for the site.  Any and all 
costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property Owner.  These costs shall include, but 
are not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way. 
 
a. Permits required from Palm Beach County for this construction shall be obtained prior to the issuance 
of the first building permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. 
(BLDGPMT/CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
3. The Property Owner shall fund the construction plans and the construction to lengthen the existing left 
turn lane north approach on Military Trail at the Project entrance road.  This turn lane shall be lengthened 
to a minimum 280  feet in length plus 50 foot paved taper or as approved by the County Engineer.  This 
construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainage improvements for the site.  Any and all costs 
associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property Owner.  These costs shall include, but are 
not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way. 
 
a. Permits required for improvements identified above shall be obtained from Palm Beach County  prior to 
the issuance of the first Building Permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. 
(BLDGPMT/CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
4. The Property Owner shall construct a new median cut on Military Trail halfway between the proposed 
project driveway and Vespasian Ct/Pinestead Dr, creating a northbound U-turn lane, 280 feet in length and 
50 ft in taper, as approved by the County Engineer. If this median cut and construction of the northbound 
U-turn lane is infeasible for any reason, as determined by the County Engineer, then this condition will not 
apply. 
 
This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainage improvements for the site.  Any and all 
costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property Owner.  These costs shall include, but 
are not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional required right-of-way. 
a. Permits required from Palm Beach County for this construction shall be obtained prior to the issuance 
of the first building permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. 
(BLDGPMT/CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
5. Prior to issuance of the first building permit, the Property Owner shall plat the subject property in 
accordance with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code, or as otherwise approved 
by the County Engineer. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
6. Prior to the final approval of the subdivision plan by the Development Review Officer, the Property Owner 
shall amend the subdivision plan to show the points of curvature and points of tangent of the internal 
roadway alignment, show vehicular access to the preserve area, label the right-of-way width at the 
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entrance and show sidewalks on both sides of the road within 50 foot sections. (DRO: ENGINEERING - 
Engineering) 
 
7. The Property Owner shall provide to the Palm Beach County Right of Way Section of Roadway 
Production Division a warranty deed for road right of way and all associated documents as required by the 
County Engineer for a 25 foot corner clip at the southwest corner of the property. 
 
All warranty deed(s) and associated documents, including a title policy naming Palm Beach County as an 
insured, shall be provided and approved prior to the issuance of the first building permit or within ninety 
(90) days of a request by the County Engineer, whichever shall occur first.  Right of way conveyance shall 
be along the entire frontage and shall be free and clear of all encroachments and encumbrances.  Property 
Owner shall provide Palm Beach County with sufficient documentation acceptable to the Right of Way 
Section to ensure that the property is free of all encumbrances and encroachments, including a topographic 
survey.  The Property Owner must further warrant that the property being conveyed to Palm Beach County 
meets all appropriate and applicable environmental agency requirements.  In the event of a determination 
of contamination which requires remediation or clean up on the property now owned by the Property 
Owner, the Property Owner agrees to hold the County harmless and shall be responsible for all costs of 
such clean up, including but not limited to, all applicable permit fees, engineering or other expert witness 
fees including attorney's fees as well as the actual cost of the clean up.  Thoroughfare Plan Road right of 
way conveyances shall be consistent with Palm Beach County's Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification 
Map and shall include, where appropriate as determined by the County Engineer, additional right of way 
for Expanded Intersections and Corner Clips.  The Property Owner shall not record these required deeds 
or related documents.  The Property Owner shall provide to the Right of Way Section a tax pro-ration. A 
check, made payable to the Tax Collector's Office, shall be submitted by the Property Owner for the pro-
rated taxes.  After final acceptance, Palm Beach County shall record all appropriate deeds and documents. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
8. The Property Owner shall provide an acceptable drainage study identifying any historical drainage from 
offsite parcels, including proposed grading cross sections.  The project s stormwater management system 
shall be designed to address any historical drainage. The Property Owner shall provide drainage 
easements, as required, to accommodate offsite drainage. 
a. Drainage study shall be provided to and approved by the Land Development Division prior to final 
approval of the Site Plan by the DRO. (DRO: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
b. Any required drainage easements shall be dedicated in conjunction with any required plat or recorded 
prior to issuance of the first building permit, whichever shall occur first. (BLDGPMT/PLAT: MONITORING 
- Engineering) 
 
LANDSCAPE - GENERAL 
1. Prior to Final approval by the Development Review Officer, the Applicant shall modify the Preliminary 
Subdivision Plan to reflect the correct northern Landscape Buffer type abutting the Lake Worth Drainage 
District Canal. (DRO: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
PARKS 
1. No more than 20 percent of the Certificates of Occupancy for the residential units shall be issued for the 
phase until the recreational improvements have been completed in their entirety and open for use and 
accessible to the residents,  unless a Phasing Plan for completion of the required recreation area is agreed 
to and approved by the Parks and Recreation Department (CO: MONITORING - Parks and Recreation) 
 
PLANNING 
1. The subject request for 210 Townhouse units with a 13-unit Workforce Housing Program (WHP) 
obligation was calculated based on Limited Incentive Development Option and a 25% (42du) WHP bonus. 
The WHP units will be utilizing Fee In-Lieu.  Should any change occur to the calculation, the site shall 
require resubmittal and recalculation in whatever process it originated. (ONGOING: PLANNING - Planning) 
 
2. Prior to the issuance of the 105th dwelling unit or the 17th Residential Building Permit (50% of 210du), 
the Applicant shall submit payment to the Department of Housing and Economic Sustainability (DHES) 
and a copy of a receipt for that payment to the Planning Division in the amount of $1,368,900 (13 X 
$105,300 for townhouses = $1,368,900 total). (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Planning) 
 
SCHOOL BOARD 
1. The property owner shall post a notice of annual boundary school assignments for students from this 
development.  A sign 11” X 17” shall be posted in a clear and visible location in all sales offices and models 
with the following: 
  
                      “NOTICE TO PARENTS OF SCHOOL AGE CHILDREN” 
 
School age children may not necessarily be assigned to the public school closest to their residences.  
Students in Palm Beach County are assigned annually to schools under the authority of the School Board 
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and, by direction of the Superintendent, public school attendance zones are subject to change.  Please 
contact the Palm Beach County School District Boundary Office at (561) 434-8100 for the most current 
school assignment(s).  
 (ONGOING: SCHOOL BOARD - School Board) 
 
2. Prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy (CO), the 10' by 15' school bus shelter shall 
be constructed by the Property Owner in a location and manner acceptable to the Palm Beach County 
School Board.  Provisions for the bus shelter shall include, at a minimum, a covered area, continuous 
paved pedestrian and bicycle access from the subject property or use, to the shelter.  Maintenance of the 
bus shelter shall be the responsibility of the residential Property Owner. (CO: MONITORING - School 
Board) 
 
SITE DESIGN 
1. Prior to Final approval by the Development Review Officer, the Applicant shall modify the Preliminary 
Regulating Plan to demonstrate an auto-turn analysis for school bus access and maneuverability at the 
entrance of the subject site. (DRO: ZONING-Zoning) 
 
SPECIAL PERMIT - BILLBOARD DEMOLITION 
1. Within 60 days of approval by the Board of County Commissioners, a Special Permit and concurrent 
Demolition Permit shall be submitted for the demolition of the existing Billboard. (ONGOING: ZONING - 
Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  
Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the Board 
of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a. The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or Revocation 
of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of any other 
Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  the 
Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b. The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c. A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development Code 
at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably related 
to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d. Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e. Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1. All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 – Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 – Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 – Preliminary Master Plan dated July 14, 2022 
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Figure 4 – Preliminary Subdivision Plan dated July 14, 2022 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 1 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 2 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 3 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 4 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 5 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 6 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 7 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 8 of 9 
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Figure 5 – Preliminary Regulating Plan dated June 27, 2022 page 9 of 9 
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Figure 6 – Preliminary Master Sign Plan dated June 27, 2022 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership – Applicant 
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Exhibit E – Planning Director Letter dated February 28, 2022 
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Exhibit F – Workforce Housing Density Bonus letter dated July 8, 2022 
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Exhibit G – Applicant’s Justification Statement dated June 8, 2022 
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